[No. 892, A.]

[Published April 24, 1889.]

CHAPTER 483.

AN ACT to amend section 225, chapter 15, of the revised statutes, entitled, "preemption and sale of public lands."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amending section 225, R. S.

Redemption, when to be made. SECTION 1. Section 225, of chapter 15, of the revised statutes, entitled, "preemption and sale of the public lands," is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 225. At any time before five days next preceding the re-sale of such land, the payments of the sum due with interest, and all taxes returned to said commissioners and unpaid, and all costs occasioned by the delay, together with three per cent. damages on the whole sum owing to such land, shall prevent such re-sale and revive the original contract; and if on a re-sale of such land, the same shall produce more than sufficient to pay the sum owing therefor, with interest, taxes and costs, and three per cent. damages on the amount of purchase money unpaid, the residue, when collected, shall be paid over to the former purchaser or his legal representatives.

Surplus to go to original purchaser.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 17, 1889.

[No. 920, A.]

[Published April 24, 1889.]

CHAPTER 484.

AN ACT to provide for the payment of the committee clerk provided for in joint resolution No. 27, A.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise ap-

propriated, a sum sufficient to pay the clerk of Appropriation, the committee on incorporations, provided for in pay of clerk joint resolution No. 27, A.

mittee on Incorporations.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 17, 1889.

[No. 512, A.]

[Published April 26, 1889.]

CHAPTER 485.

AN ACT to authorize John T. Cosgriff, his associates and assigns, to improve Little Bear creek, in Oneida county, Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. For the purpose of improving Little Authorizing Bear creek, in Oneida county, Wisconsin, so as to griff et al., to improve and facilitate the driving and floating of improve Little logs and timber in [and] down the same, John T. Oneida county. Cosgriff, his associates and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to improve said Little Bear creek by building and maintaining a dam across the same on the southwest quarter of the southeast quarter of section seven, town forty-one, range five east. in Oneida county, and by clearing and strengthening channels, closing sloughs, driving piles and constructing and placing booms therein, and otherwise, so as to improve said creek for floating and driving saw logs and timber in and down the same, and keep said improvements in repair and at all times operate the same for the driving and floating of all logs and timber that may be put in said Little Bear creek for the purpose of being driven and floated down and out of said creek.

SECTION 2. Whenever the said John T. Cos. May charge and collect griff, his associates or assigns, shall, with the aid tolls. of the improvements heretofore made by him thereon, have so improved said Little Bear creek as to render the floating and driving of logs and